mw 375 ag

CE FORM PTO-1618A 03-30-1999 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHI 100997737 TRADEMARKS ONLY Our Refs.: <u>45390-5014</u> TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Submission Type** Conveyance Type X New ___ Assignment ___Security Agreement | D Nungatro Tunc Aggignm Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # ___ Merger Month Day ___ Correction of PTO Error 9/30/98 ___ Change of Name Reel # _____ Frame # _____ X. Other Revocation of Trademark Assignment Corrective Document Reel # _____ Frame #____ ___ Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Conveying Party** Execution Date Name Macmillan, Inc. Month Day Year 3/16/99 7555 8843 Formerly _____ __ Individual ___ General Partnership ___ Limited Partnership X Corporation Association _ Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware ___ Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** Name Jossey-Bass, Inc., Publishers DBA/AKA/TA _____ Composed of _____ Address (line 1) 350 Sansome Street Address (line 2) San Francisco, California 94104 Address (line 3) ____ ___ General Partnership ___ Limited Partnership ___ If document to be recorded is an assignment and ___ Individual the receiving party is not domiciled in the X Corporation Association United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached ___ Other___ X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California 03/30/1999 DHGUYEN 00000070 75558843 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 01 FC:481 40.00 DP

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 200231

> > TRADEMARK REEL: 1875 FRAME: 0179

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/9 OMB 0651-0	9	Page 2	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Rep	resentative Name and Address	Enter for the first R	Receiving Party only.	
Nam	e			
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 309-6988				
•	Kerry A. Krzynowek, Esq.			
Address (line 1) MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP, Attn: TMSU				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)	Washington, D.C. 20036-5869			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. #_2			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)				
Tra	ndemark Application Number(s)		Registration Number(s)	
75/558,843				

Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):

Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.

WA01B/10913.1

Fee Amount

TRADEMARK REEL: 1875 FRAME: 0180

\$ _40.00

REVOCATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Revocation of Trademark Assignment is made as of the 30th day of September 1998, by and between Macmillan, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal business address at 1633 Broadway, New York, New York 10019 ("Macmillan"), and Jossey-Bass, Inc., Publishers, a California corporation, having a principal business address at 350 Sansome Street, San Francisco, California 94104 ("Jossey-Bass").

WHEREAS, on September 30, 1998, Macmillan assigned a number of trademarks, and applications and registrations therefor, to Jossey-Bass (the "Assignment");

WHEREAS, the CITY-TO-GO mark and the pending application therefor, Serial No. 75/558,843 (the "Mark"), were erroneously and inadvertently included in this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Macmillan never intended to assign this Mark, and Jossey-Bass never intended to own this Mark and did not take any steps to prosecute the application for this Mark; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to revoke the Assignment as it relates to the Mark, as of the day the Assignment was erroneously made, as fully and completely as if such Assignment had never been made.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties agree that the assignment of the Mark from Macmillan to Jossey-Bass was made in error and revoke the Assignment with respect to that Mark, as of September 30, 1998. Jossey-Bass agrees that Macmillan owns the entire right, title. and interest in and to the Mark, the pending application for federal registration of the Mark and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, as fully and completely as if the assignment had never occurred.

This Revocation of Trademark Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Revocation of Trademark Assignment.

Signed this is day of march 1999.

MACMILLAN INC.

JOSSEY-BASS, INC., PUBLISHERS

Name: WALTER KAZMIERCZMC
Title: 65NSEM MANGER/VP

Macmillan Ablishin

Robert L. Dancy Vice President and Secretary

REVOCATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Revocation of Trademark Assignment is made as of the 30th day of September 1998, by and between Macmillan, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal business address at 1633 Broadway, New York, New York 10019 ("Macmillan"), and Jossey-Bass, Inc., Publishers, a California corporation, having a principal business address at 350 Sansome Street, San Francisco, California 94104 ("Jossey-Bass").

WHEREAS, on September 30, 1998, Macmillan assigned a number of trademarks, and applications and registrations therefor, to Jossey-Bass (the "Assignment");

WHEREAS, the CITY-TO-GO mark and the pending application therefor, Serial No. 75/558,843 (the "Mark"), were erroneously and inadvertently included in this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Macmillan never intended to assign this Mark, and Jossey-Bass never intended to own this Mark and did not take any steps to prosecute the application for this Mark; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to revoke the Assignment as it relates to the Mark, as of the day the Assignment was erroneously made, as fully and completely as if such Assignment had never been made.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties agree that the assignment of the Mark from Macmillan to Jossey-Bass was made in error and revoke the Assignment with respect to that Mark, as of September 30, 1998. Jossey-Bass agrees that Macmillan owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, the pending application for federal registration of the Mark and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, as fully and completely as if the assignment had never occurred.

This Revocation of Trademark Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Revocation of Trademark Assignment.

1000

day of

orginal time and or	1777.
MACMILLAN INC.	JOSSEY-BASS, INC., PUBLISHERS
3v:	By: Pallen
Name:	
Title:	Robert L. Dancy Vice President and Secretary

NY03/82205.1

Signed this

RECORDED: 03/25/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1875 FRAME: 0182